Younger patients are less likely to benefit from
statins in the first 10 years of treatment as the risk
of subsequent and fatal events is lower in younger
patients. However, if treatment is started at earlier
ages and continued over the patient’s lifetime the
costs avoided and health benefits gained accrue to
reduce the cost per QALY. The 10-year results for
older patients (£20,000 and £19,000 for men and
women aged 85 years) are comparable to those
estimated for a lifetime of treatment (£16,000 and
£14,000 for men and women aged 85 years).
It should be noted, however, that given that statin
therapy has costs and benefits that extend over the
lifetime of a patient, a lifetime time-horizon for
analysing cost-effectiveness is appropriate.

The use of a shorter time-frame reverses the age
gradient in primary prevention results (Tables 64
and 65). If reality lies somewhere in between, then

Economic analysis

108

TABLE 73 Sensitivity analysis: secondary prevention results for a cohort of 1000 patients using a 20% and 40% reduction in the
weighted statin cost used in the basecase; discounted cost per QALY (£,000)

Incremental cost per QALY

Age (years) Base case Statin cost –40% Statin cost –20%

Men 45 £10.2 £6.5 £8.4
55 £10.0 £6.3 £8.2
65 £10.5 £6.7 £8.6
75 £12.7 £8.1 £10.4
85 £15.7 £9.8 £12.7

Women 45 £10.1 £6.4 £8.2
55 £9.8 £6.3 £8.0
65 £9.4 £6.1 £7.8
75 £11.3 £7.2 £9.3
85 £14.0 £8.9 £11.4

TABLE 74 Sensitivity analysis: primary prevention results for a cohort of 1000 patients using a 40% reduction in the weighted statin
cost used in the basecase; discounted cost per QALY (£,000)

Annual CHD risk

Age (years) 3.0% 2.5% 2.0% 1.5% 1.0% 0.5%

Men 45 £6.1 £6.4 £6.9 £7.8 £9.5 £13.4
55 £8.2 £8.8 £9.6 £11.1 £13.9 £20.1
65 £10.9 £12.0 £13.6 £16.3 £21.0 £32.0
75 £17.0 £19.1 £22.1 £26.9 £35.5 £55.1
85 £23.9 £27.0 £31.3 £37.8 £48.4 £68.8

Women 45 £9.0 £9.2 £9.7 £10.7 £13.1 £19.7
55 £10.5 £10.9 £11.8 £13.4 £16.8 £25.9
65 £12.7 £13.8 £15.5 £18.4 £24.0 £38.5
75 £20.8 £23.0 £26.3 £31.7 £41.5 £64.4
85 £31.2 £34.5 £38.9 £45.3 £55.2 £72.4

the age/cost-effectiveness relationship may become
cancelled out, which would be a useful simplifying
conclusion.

As CHD risk increases with age, and events occur
more frequently in older populations, the baseline
utility assigned to patients, as well as the disutility
associated with health states, could potentially
have an impact on the estimated ICERs. In
addition, the HRQoL in the general population
decreases with age, so it is important to consider
these values when assigning disutilities associated
with CHD events.

Utility of the general population free of CHD and
CVD is assumed to vary with age in the ScHARR